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GB                  Quick Start Guid
Important safety instructions

1.	 Read these instructions.
2.	 Keep these instructions.
3.	 Heed all warnings.
4.	 Follow all instructions.
5.	 Do not use this apparatus near water.
6.	 Clean only with dry cloth.
7.	 Do not block any ventilation openings. Install 

in accordance wi th the manufacturer ’s 
instructions.

8.	 Do not install near any heat sources such 
as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce 
heat.

9.	 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the 
polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized 
plug has two blades with one wider than the 
other. A grounding type plug has two blades 
and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or 
the third prong are provided for your safety. If 
the provided plug does not fit into your outlet. 
Consult an electrician for replacement of the 
obsolete outlet.

10.	Protect the power cord from being walked on 
or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience 
receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

11.	 Only use attachments / accessories specified 
by the manufacturer.

12.	Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,  
bracket, or table specif ied by the 
m a n u f a c t u r e r,  o r  s o l d  w i t h  t h e 
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution 
when moving the cart / apparatus combination 
to avoid injury from tip-over. 

13.	Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms 
or when unused for long periods of time.

14.	Refer al l  servic ing to qual i f ied service 
personnel. Servicing is required when the 
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such 
as power-supply cord or plug is damaged. 
liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been 
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate 
normally, or has been dropped.

15.	To Reduce the Risk of Fire or Electric Shock, 
Do not Expose This Appliance To Rain or 
Moisture.

16.	The Shock Hazard Marking and Associated 

Graphical Symbol is provided on the rear of 
unit.

17.	Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping 
or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, 
shall be placed on the apparatus.

18.	Excessive sound pressure on ear-and 
headphones could impair the hearing ability. 
Higher setting that idle on the equalizer leads 
to higher signal voltages on the output for ear 
and headphones.

19.	The power plug should be close to the radio, 
and easy to be approached that during the 
emergency, to disconnect the power from the 
radio, just unplug the power plug from the AC 
power slot.

20.	Where the MAINS plug or an appliance 
coupler is used as the disconnect device, 
the disconnected device shall remain readily 
operable.

21.	The batteries shall not be exposed to excessive 
heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

22.	Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type 
that can defeat a safeguard (for example, in 
the case of some lithium battery types).

23.	Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or 
mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, 
that can result in an explosion.

24.	Leaving a battery in an extremely high 
temperature surrounding environment that 
can result in an explosion or the leakage of 
flammable liquid or gas.

25.	A battery subjected to extremely low air 
pressure that may result in an explosion or the 
leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

26.	 The symbol indicates AC Voltage.

The symbol indicates DC Voltage.

The symbol indicates class II equipment.

Use only power supplies listed in the 
user instructions.

CAUTION:
To reduce the risk of the electric shock, do not 
perform any servicing other than that contained in 
the operating instructions unless you are qualified 
to so.
For United States:

Cautions to the user
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules.
Operat ion is  sub ject  to  the fo l lowing two 

conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
FOR MOBILE DEVICE USAGE (>20cm / low 
power eg. AP routers)
Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed 
and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the radiator & your body.
To  c o m p l y  w i t h  t h e  F C C  R F  e x p o s u r e 
compliance requirements, the antenna(s) used 
for this transmitter must be installed to provide a 
separation distance of at least 20cm (8 inches) 
from all persons and must not be colocated or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna 
or transmitter. No change to the antenna or the 
device is permitted. Any change to the antenna 
or the device could result in the device exceeding 
the RF exposure requirements and void user’s 
authority to operate the device.
The equipment has been tested and found 
to comply with the limits for a Class B Digital 
Device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instruction, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communication. However, there is no 
guaranty that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

	● Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
	● Increase the separation between the equipment 
and receiver.

	● Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 
circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.

	● Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV 
technician for help.

FCC Caution:  Any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate this equipment.
This transmitter must not be co-located or 
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.

VERY IMPORTANT PLEASE READ
Sangean suggest that you keep your AC Adapter 
at least 12 inches away from the radio while 
listening to the AM Band.
Your Sangean Radio is powered by an AC 
adapter which is a “switching” or “switch-mode” 
type. The DOE (Department Of Energy) has a 
Federal mandate; requiring all manufactures to 
use this type of power supply. This newer power 
saving technology has the unfortunate side effect 
of causing interference to the AM radio band.
Therefore, we recommend that customers keep 
at least a 1 foot distance between the AC adapter 
and the radio. This interference will not affect 
the FM Band. If you have any questions please 
contact customer service at (888)726-4326, 
(562)941-9900 or service@sangean.com
If an AC adapter isn’t included in this model and if 
you wish to purchase an AC Adapter separately, 
please refer to the specifications for the AC 
Adapter stated on the final page of the manual, 
or please contact Sangean for the correct AC 
Adapter and specifications.
To learn more about the DOE mandate please 
visit http://www1.eere.energy. gov/buildings/
appliance_standards/product.aspx/productid/23
Please note not all AC adapters are alike.
The AC adapter that is included with this radio is 
designed to be used exclusively with this device. 
Do not use an AC adapter that differs from the 
specifications on the AC adapter that is included.
If an AC adapter is NOT included with your radio 
and in order not to damage the unit and void your 
warranty, specifications for the AC Adapter are 
stated on the final page of the manual, or please 
contact Sangean for the correct AC Adapter 
and specifications. For customers in the US and 
Canada, please call 562-941-9900 or 888-726-
4326. For all other areas, please contact us via 
contact@sangean.com.
Do not use an AC adapter that does not meet the 
correct specifications.

Powering the radio

AC operation (Fig. 1)
The WR-60 can be powered using the supplied 
AC power adapter. Before connecting the AC 
power adapter to a wall socket, please ensure 
that the voltage that the socket supplies is within 
the supported range (100~240 Vac, 50/60 Hz).
If the wall socket does supply a voltage that is 
within the supported range, first connect the small 
plug of the power cord to the DC IN socket on the 
back of the radio and then connect the AC power 

adapter to the wall socket.

Listening to the radio (Fig. 2)
1.	Press the Power button to turn on the radio.
2.	Repeatedly press the Mode button to select the 

desired operating mode.
3.	Press and hold the Info / Menu button for 2 

seconds to access the menu of each mode. Use 
the Tuning Up / Down button and the Select 
button to navigate the menu and configure 
settings.
Press the Info / Menu button to exit the menu.

4.	The Info button displays information about the 
currently playing radio station or music file. Press 
the Info button to cycle through the different 
options.

5.	 In the AM or FM mode, press the Tuning Up 

/ Down button to increase / decrease the 
frequency or press and hold the Tuning Up / 
Down button for 2 seconds to automatically scan 
for the next radio station with a higher /lower 
frequency.

6.	Press the Volume Up / Down button to adjust the 
sound level as needed.

7.	Storing a preset: To store the currently playing 
radio station as a preset, press and hold the 
Preset button for 2 seconds to open the Preset 
Store menu and then select the desired preset 
number using the Tuning Up / Down button and 
Select button.

8.	Recalling a preset: Press the Preset button to 
open the Preset Recall menu and then select 
the desired preset number using the Tuning Up / 
Down button and Select button.

Specifications

Power Requirement

Mains power supply AC 100~240 V 50/60 Hz, DC 19V / 1.8A Center Pin Positive 
(AC / DC switching adapter)

Battery (Remote control) 2 x AAA

Frequency Coverage
FM 87.5-108 MHz

AM
520-1710 kHz (10kHz / step)
522-1710 kHz (9kHz / step)

Bluetooth
Bluetooth version 5.2
Supported Bluetooth profiles A2DP, AVRCP
Supported Bluetooth codecs SBC
Transmitting Power Power Class 2
Bluetooth range approx. 10m (30 feet)

Circuit Features
Output power 2 x 5 watts
Headphone socket 3.5mm diameter
Auxiliary in socket 3.5mm diameter

Antenna System
FM telescopic antenna
AM built-in ferrite antenna

Operating Temperature Range 0°C to + 35°C

Sangean reserves the right to amend the specifications without notice.
RECYCLING This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE). This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European directive 
2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize its impact on the environment. 
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For full documentation on all of the WR-60's functionality, please visit the website below or scan the QR code 
to download the full manual.

F  
Pour obtenir une documentation complete sur toutes les fonctionnalites du WR-60, veuillez visiter le site Web 
ci-dessous ou scanner le code QR pour telecharger le manuel complet.

E
Para obtener una documentación completa sobre todas las funciones de la WR-60, visite el sitio web a 
continuación o escanee el código QR para descargar el manual completo.

      https://www.sangean.com

F      Guide de démarragerapide

Instructionsimportantes concernant la 
sécurité

1.	 Lisez ces instructions.
2.	 Conservez ces instructions.
3.	 Tenez compte de toutes les mises en garde.
4.	 Suivez toutes les instructions.
5.	 N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité de l'eau.
6.	 Ne nettoyez qu'à l'aide d'un linge sec.
7.	 N'obstruez aucune voie de ventilation. Installez 

conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
8.	 N'installez pas à proximité de sources de 

chaleur telles que radiateurs, registre de 
chaleur, poêle ou autres appareils (y compris 
les amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.

9.	 Ne sous-estimez pas l'objectif de sécurité des 
prise polarisées ou de type terre. Une prise 
polarisée a deux fiches dont l'une est plus 
large que l'autre. Une prise de type terre a 
deux fiches plus une fiche supplémentaire de 
raccord à la terre. La fiche large ou le raccord 
à la terre sont conçues pour votre sécurité. 
Si la prise fournie ne convient pas à votre 
équipement, consultez un électricien pour 
remplacer votre ancien équipement. Consultez 
un électr icien pour le remplacement de 
l'installation obsolète.

10.	Protégez le cordon d'alimentation contre 
l es  p i é t i nemen ts  ou  l es  p i ncemen ts , 
particulièrement au niveau des branchements, 
prises de courant, et du point d'où il sort de 
l'appareil.

11.	 N'utilisez que les extensions / accessoires 
specifies par le fabricant.

12.	N'utilisez qu'avec un chariot, support,  
trépied, crochet ou table spécifié par le 
fabricant, ou vendu avec l'appareil.
Lorsque vous utilisez un chariot, soyez attentif 
lorsque vous déplacez la combinaison chariot / 
appareil pour éviter les blessures dues au 
renversement.

13.	Débranchez cet appareil lors des orages 
ou lorsqu'il est inutilisé pendant une longue 
période.

14.	Confiez toute réparation à du personnel 
de maintenance qualifié. La réparation est 
necessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé 
de quelque sorte, par exemple si le cordon 
d'alimentation ou la prise sont endommagés, si 
du liquide a été répandu ou si des objets sont 
tombés dans l'appareil ou si ce dernier a été 
exposé aux moisissures ou à la pluie, qu'il ne 
fonctionne pas normalement ou a chuté.

15.	Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc 
électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie 

ou l'humidité.
16.	Le marquage de risque d'étouffement et les 

symbols graphiques associés sont présents 
sur la face arrière de l'unité.

17.	L'apparei l  ne doit  pas être exposé aux 
égouttements ou aux éclaboussures et aucun 
objet rempli de liquide ne doit être placé 
dessus.

18.	Une pression excessive dans les oreilles et 
les écouteurs peuvent diminuer l'audition. 
Les réglages hauts qui désactivent le fil des 
équaliseurs amènent à des tensions de signal 
fortes sur la sortie pour les oreilles et les 
écouteurs.

19.	La prise d'alimentation doit être proche de 
la radio, et facilement accessible afin de 
n'avoir qu'a debrancher la prise du secteur 
pour pouvoir déconnecter l'appareil en cas 
d'urgence.

20.	Lorsque L'al imentation principale ou un 
appareil de raccordement sert de sectionneur, 
le sectionneur doit toujours rester en état de 
marche.

21.	Les piles ne doivent pas être exposées à des 
chaleurs excessives telles que la lumière du 
soleil, le feu ou autres.

22.	Remplacement d’une batterie par un type 
incorrect qui peut annuler une protection (par 
exemple, dans le cas de certains types de 
batteries au lithium). 

23.	L’élimination d’une batterie dans le feu ou 
dans un four chaud, ou l’écrasement ou le 
découpage mécanique d’une batterie, pouvant 
entraîner une explosion.

24.	Laisser une batterie dans un environnement 
à température extrêmement élevée pouvant 
entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide 
ou de gaz inflammable. 

25.	Une batterie soumise à une pression d’air 
extrêmement faible pouvant entraîner une 
explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz 
inflammable.

26.	 Le symbole indique une tension 
alternative.
Le symbole indique une tension 
continue.
Le symbole indique un équipement 
de classe II.
Ut i l i sez un iquement  les  b locs 
d’alimentation répertoriés dans le 
mode d’emploi.

PRÉCAUTION:
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne 
procédez à aucune réparation autre que celles 
détaillées dans ces instructions d'utilisation a 
moins que vous ne disposiez des qualifications.
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Déclaration de conformité aux normes de la FCC
Pour les États-Unis:

Précautions pour l’utilisateur
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles 
de la FCC. 
Son fonct ionnement est  soumis aux deux 
conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit 
pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) il 
doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris 
les interférences pouvant entraîner un mauvais 
fonctionnement.
POUR APPAREILS MOBILES (>20cm / faible 
consommation, par exemple, routeurs AP)
Déclarat ion re lat ive à  l ’exposi t ion aux 
fréquences radio:
Cet équipement  est  conforme aux l imi tes 
d'exposition aux rayonnements définies par la 
norme IC de la FCC pour un environnement non 
contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé 
à une distance minimale de 20cm (8 pouces) 
entre la source de rayonnement et le corps d’une 
personne.
Pour assurer la conformité avec les exigences 
de conformité aux expositions RF de la FCC, les 
antennes utilisées pour cet émetteur doivent être 
installée pour permettre une distance de séparation 
d’au moins 20cm (8 pouces) de toutes les 
personnes et ne doivent pas être placée à côté ou 
fonctionner conjointement avec une autre antenne 
ou émetteur. Aucun changement sur l’antenne 
ou sur l’appareil n’est autorisé. Tout changement 
sur l’antenne ou l’appareil pourrait aboutir à un 
dépassement des conditions d’exposition aux 
radiofréquences par l’appareil et annuler le droit de 
l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’appareil.
Cet équipement a été testé et approuvé conforme 
au limites des appareils numériques de classe 
B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la 
FCC. Ces limites ont pour objectif de fournir une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. 
Cet équipement génère, utilise et rayonne de 
l’énergie de fréquence radio et peut nuire aux 
communications radio s’i l  n’est pas installé 
et utilisé en accord avec les instructions du 
mode d’emploi. Cependant, il n’est pas garanti 
que des interférences surviennent dans une 
installation particulière. Si l’équipement cause 
des interférences nuisibles à la réception radio 
ou télévision, qui peuvent être localisées en 
allumant ou en éteignant l’équipement, l’utilisateur 
est encouragé à corr iger les interférences 
en employant une ou plusieurs des mesures 
suivantes:

	● Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de réception.
	● Séparer davantage l’équipement et le récepteur.
	● Connecter l’équipement à une prise de courant 
située sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

	● Demandez assistance à un revendeur ou un 
technicien expérimenté dans le domaine radio / 
TV.

Avertissement de la FCC: La FCC stipule que tout 
changement ou toute modification de cet appareil 
qui n’aurait pas été expressément approuvé par la 
partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler le 
droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser cet équipement.
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être colocalisé ni 
fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne 
ou un autre émetteur.
TRÈS IMPORTANT À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT
Sangean vous suggère de garder votre adaptateur 
CA à au moins 30 cm de la radio lorsque vous 
écoutez une bande AM.
Votre radio Sangean est al imentée par un 
adaptateur CA du type « à commutation » ou « à 
découpage ». Le DOE (Department Of Energy) 
a émis un mandat fédéral,  demandant à toutes 
les usines d'utiliser ce type d'alimentation. Cette 
nouvelle technologie d'économie d'énergie 
présente l'aspect malencontreux de causer des 
interférences avec la bande radio AM. 
Par conséquent, nous recommandons au client 
de garder une distance d'au moins  30 cm entre 
l'adaptateur CA et la radio. Cette interférence 
n'affectera pas la bande FM. Si vous avez 
des questions, veuillez contacter notre service 
cl ient à (888)726-4326, (562)941-9900 ou 
service@sangean.com
Si un adaptateur CA n'est PAS fourni avec 
ce modèle et que vous souhaitez en acheter 
un séparément, vous pouvez consulter les 
spécifications pour l'adaptateur CA mentionnées 
en dernière page de ce manuel, ou bien veuillez 
contacter Sangean pour obtenir le modèle et les 
spécifications correctes de l'adaptateur CA.
Pour plus d'informations sur le mandat du DOE, 
veuillez consulter: http://www1.eere.energy.gov/
buildings/appliance_standards/product.aspx/
productid/23
Veuillez noter que tous les adaptateurs CA ne 
sont pas les mêmes. 
L'adaptateur CA fourni avec cette radio est conçu 
pour être utilisé exclusivement avec cet appareil. 
N'utilisez pas un adaptateur CA de spécifications 
différentes que celles de l'adaptateur CA fourni.
Si un adaptateur CA n'est PAS fourni avec votre 
radio, afin de ne pas endommager l'unité et 
ne pas annuler la garantie, les spécifications 
pour l 'adaptateur CA sont mentionnées en 
dernière page de ce manuel, ou bien veuillez 
contacter Sangean pour obtenir le modèle et les 
spécifications correctes de l'adaptateur CA. Pour 
les clients aux USA et au Canada, veuillez appeler 
le 562-941-9900 ou 888-726-4326. Pour toutes 
les autres régions, veuillez nous contacter via 
contact@sangean.com.
N'utilisez pas un adaptateur CA qui ne répond pas 
aux spécifications appropriées.

Alimenter la radio

Fonctionnement sur secteur (Fig.1)
Le WR-60 peut être alimenté via l'adaptateur 

secteur fourni. Avant de brancher l'adaptateur secteur 
sur une prise murale, assurez-vous que la tension 
délivrée par la prise est comprise dans la plage de 
tension prise en charge (100 à 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz).
Si la prise murale fournit une tension comprise dans 
la plage prise en charge, connectez d'abord la petite 
fiche du cordon d'alimentation à la prise DC IN située 
à l'arrière de la radio, puis connectez l'adaptateur 
secteur à la prise murale.

Écouter la radio (Fig. 2)
1.	Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour 

allumer la radio.
2.	Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Mode pour 

sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement souhaité.
3.	Appuyez sur le bouton Info / Menu pendant 

2 secondes pour accéder au menu de chaque 
mode. Utilisez les boutons Tuning haut / bas 
et Sélectionner pour naviguer dans le menu et 
configurer les paramètres. Appuyez sur le bouton 
Info / Menu pour quitter le menu.

4.	Le bouton Info permet d’afficher différentes 

informations en appuyant plusieurs fois pour faire 
défiler les options.

5.	En mode AM ou FM, appuyez sur le bouton 
Tuning haut / bas pour augmenter / diminuer la 
fréquence ou maintenez le bouton Tuning haut / 
bas enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour rechercher 
automatiquement la station de radio suivante avec 
une fréquence plus élevée / plus basse.

6.	Appuyez sur le bouton Volume haut / bas pour 
régler le niveau sonore selon vos besoins.

7.	Enregist rement  d 'un préréglage:  Pour 
enregistrer la station de radio en cours de lecture 
en tant que préréglage, maintenez le bouton 
Préréglage enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour 
ouvrir le menu Préréglages, puis sélectionnez le 
numéro de préréglage souhaité à l'aide du bouton 
Tuning haut / bas et du bouton Sélectionner.

8.	Rappel d'un préréglage: Appuyez sur le bouton 
Préréglage pour ouvrir le menu Rappel de 
préréglage, puis sélectionnez le numéro de 
préréglage souhaité à l'aide du bouton Tuning 
haut / bas et du bouton Sélectionner.

Spécifications
Alimentation

Alimentation secteur CA 100~240 V 50/60 Hz, CC 19V / 1,8A, polarité positive au centre
(Adaptateur de commutation CA / CC)

Batterie (télécommande) 2 x AAA

Couverture de fréquence
FM 87,5-108 MHz

AM 520-1710 kHz (10kHz / incrément)
522-1710 kHz (9kHz / incrément)

Bluetooth
Version Bluetooth 5.2
Profils Bluetooth pris en charge A2DP, AVRCP
Codecs Bluetooth pris en charge SBC
Puissance de transmission Classe de puissance 2
Portée Bluetooth Environ 10m (30 pieds)

Caractéristiques du circuit
Puissance de sortie 2 x 5 watts
Prise casque 3,5mm de diamètre
Prise d'entrée auxiliaire 3,5mm de diamètre

Système d'antenne Antenne télescopique FM
Antenne ferrite intégrée AM

Plage de température de fonctionnement 0°C à + 35°C

Sangean se réserve le droit de modifier les spécifications sans préavis.
RECYCLAGE Ce produit porte le symbole du tri sélectif pour les Déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE). Cela signifie que ce produit doit être manipulé conformément à la directive 
européenne 2012/19/UE afin d'être recyclé ou démantelé afin de minimiser son impact sur 
l'environnement.
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E           Guía de inicio rápido

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
1.	 Lea estas instrucciones.

2.	 Conserve estas instrucciones.

3.	 Preste atención a todas las advertencias.

4.	 Siga todas las instrucciones.

5.	 No use este aparato cerca del agua.

6.	 Límpielo solo con un paño seco.

7.	 No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilación. 
H a g a  l a  i n s t a l a c i ó n  c o n f o r m e  a  l a s 
instrucciones del fabricante.

8.	 No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor, como 
radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u 
otros aparatos (incluidos los amplificadores) 
que produzcan calor.

9.	 No anule el propósito de seguridad del enchufe 
polarizado o con conexión a tierra. Un enchufe 
polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una más ancha 
que la otra. Un enchufe con conexión a tierra 
tiene dos clavijas y una tercera clavija de 
conexión a tierra. La clavija ancha o la tercera 
clavija se proporcionan para su seguridad. 
Si el enchufe proporcionado no encaja en su 
toma de corriente ,consulte a un electricista 
para reemplazar la toma de corriente obsoleta.

10.	Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no 
se pise ni se pellizque, especialmente en los 
enchufes, las tomas de corriente y en el punto 
donde salen del aparato.

11.	 Use solo accesorios especificados por el 
fabricante.

12.	Úselo solo con el carro, soporte,  
trípode, o mesa especificados por el 
fabricante o vendidos con el aparato. 
Cuando se usa un carro, tenga cuidado al 
mover la combinación carro / aparato para 
evitar  lesiones por su vuelco.

13.	Desenchufe el aparato durante tormentas 
eléctricas o cuando no se use durante largos 
periodos de tiempo.

14.	Remita todo el servicio a personal de servicio 
calificado. Se requiere servicio cuando el 
aparato se ha dañado de alguna manera, 
como por ejemplo, si el cable de alimentación 
o el enchufe están dañados, se ha derramado 
líquido o han caído objetos dentro del aparato, 
el aparato ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o la 
humedad, no funciona normalmente o se ha 
caído.

15.	Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga 
eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia ni 
a la humedad.

16.	La marca de riesgo de descarga eléctrica y el 
símbolo gráfico asociado se encuentran en la 
parte trasera de la unidad.

17.	El aparato no debe exponerse a goteos o 
salpicaduras y no deben colocarse objetos 
llenos de líquidos sobre él.

18.	La presión de sonido excesiva en el oído y 
los auriculares podría afectar la capacidad 
auditiva. Una configuración más alta que 
inactiva en el ecualizador conduce a voltajes 
de señal más altos en la salida para el oído y 
los auriculares.

19.	El enchufe de al imentación debe estar 
cerca de la radio, y debe ser de fácil acceso 
durante una emergencia, para desconectar 
la alimentación de la radio, desenchufe el 
enchufe de alimentación de la ranura de 
alimentación de CA.

20.	Cuando use el enchufe de red o un conector 
de aparato como dispositivo de desconexión, el 
dispositivo desconectado deberá permanecer 
fácilmente operable.

21.	Las baterías no deben exponerse a un 
calor excesivo, como la luz solar, el fuego o 
similares.

22.	Reemplazo de una pila con una del tipo 
incorrecto que puede anular una protección 
(por ejemplo, en el caso de algunos tipos de 
pilas de litio). 

23.	Desechar una pila en el fuego o en un horno 
caliente, o aplastar o cortar mecánicamente 
una pila, que puede provocar una explosión. 

24.	Dejar una pila en un ambiente circundante de 
temperatura extremadamente alta que puede 
provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquido o 
gas inflamable.

25.	Una p i la  su je ta a una pres ión de a i re 
extremadamente baja que puede provocar una 
explosión o la fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.

26.	
El símbolo indica voltaje de CA.

El símbolo indica voltaje de CC.

Este símbolo indica que es un 
equipo de clase II.

Ut i l ice únicamente las fuentes 
de alimentación indicadas en las 
instrucciones del usuario.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no 
realice ningún servicio que no sea el contenido en 
las instrucciones de funcionamiento a menos que 
esté calificado para ello.

Declaración sobre interferencias de la Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC)

Para usuarios de los EE.UU.:

Precauciones para el usuario

Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las 
normas de la FCC. 

El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede 
causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

PARA USO EN DISPOSITIVOS MÓVILES (a más 
de 20cm / baja potencia, p. ej., routers AP)

Declaración sobre exposición a radiación:

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición 
a la radiación de la CFC establecidos para 
un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe 
instalarse y usarse con una distancia mínima de 
20 centímetros (8 pulgadas) entre el radiador y su 
cuerpo.

Para cumplir con los requisitos de cumplimiento de 
exposición a RF de FCC, la (s) antena (s) usada (s) 
con este transmisor deberá ser instalada dejando 
una distancia mínima de 20cm (8 pulgadas) de 
cualquier personas, y no deberá ser colocada ni 
usada en conjunción con ninguna otra antena o 
transmisor. No se permite ninguna modificación en 
la antena ni en el dispositivo. Cualquier cambio en 
la antena o en el dispositivo podría causar que el 
dispositivo excediera los requisitos de exposición 
a RF y anular la autoridad del usuario para usar el 
dispositivo.

Este equipo ha sido probado, hallándose que 
cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital de 
clase B, conforme a la parte 15 del Reglamento 
FCC.Estos  l ími tes  se  han d iseñado para 
proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación 
residencial.Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede 
irradiar energía de radio frecuencia y, si no es 
instalado y usado siguiendo las instrucciones, 

podría causar interferencias en las comunicaciones 
por radio.Sin embargo, esto no supone ninguna 
garantía de que no habrá interferencias en 
determinadas instalaciones.Si este equipo 
produjera interferencias en la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo que podrá ser determinado 
encendiendo y apagando el equipo, animamos 
al usuario a intentar corregir las interferencias 
aplicando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

	● Reoriente o recoloque la antena receptora.

	● Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el 
receptor.

	● Conecte el equipo a una toma o circuito distinto 
del usado para la conexión del receptor.

	● Consulte a su distribuidor o un técnico experto 
en radio / TV para que le ofrezcan ayuda.

Advertencia de la FCC: Cualquier cambio o 
modificación que no haya sido expresamente 
a p r o b a d o  p o r  l a  p a r t e  r e s p o n s a b l e  d e l 
cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario 
para operar el equipo.

Este transmisor no debe ubicarse ni usarse junto 
con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

MUY IMPORTANTE LEA, POR FAVOR

Sangean recomienda que mantenga su adaptador 
de corriente a no menos de 30cm de la radio 
cuando escuche la banda AM.

Su radio Sangean es alimentada por un adaptador 
de corriente que es de tipo “interruptor” o “modo 
interruptor”. El DOE (Departamento de Energía) 
emite una normativa federal que exige a todos 
los fabricantes usar este tipo de suministro 
de alimentación. Esta nueva tecnología que 
permite el ahorro de energía causa, sin embargo, 
interferencias con la recepción de radio AM. 

Por lo tanto, recomendamos que los clientes 
mantengan una distancia de al  menos 30 
centímetros entre el adaptador de corriente y la 
radio. Esta interferencia no afectará a la banda 
FM. Si tuviera alguna duda, por favor, póngase 
en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención 
al cliente en (888)726-4326, (562)941-9900 o 
service@sangean.com

Si en este modo no se incluyera un adaptador 
de corriente y usted deseara comprar uno por 
separado, por favor, consulte las especificaciones 
del adaptador que figura en la última página del 

manual o póngase en contacto con Sangean para 
informarse sobre el adaptador de corriente apropiado 
y sus especificaciones.

Para saber más sobre la normativa DOE, visite: 

http://www1.eere.energy.gov/buildings/appliance_
standards/product.aspx/productid/23

Por favor, tenga en cuenta que no todos los 
adaptadores de corriente son iguales. 

El adaptador de corriente que acompaña a esta radio 
ha sido diseñado para su uso exclusivo con este 
dispositivo. NO use un adaptador de corriente cuyas 
especificaciones difieran de las del adaptador que se 
incluye con el dispositivo.  

Si su radio NO incluyera un adaptador de corriente, 
para no dañar su unidad e invalidar así la garantía, 
las especificaciones del adaptador figuran en la 
última página del manual. De forma alternativa, 
podrá ponerse en contacto con Sangean para 
informarse sobre las especificaciones correctas del 
adaptador de corriente. Para clientes en los EE.UU. 
y Canadá, Por favor llame al 562-941-9900 o 888-
726-4326. Para el resto de países, escríbanos al 
contact@sangean.com.

No use un adaptador de corriente que no cumpla con 
las especificaciones.

Alimentación de la radio

Funcionamiento con CA (imagen 1)
La WR-60 puede alimentarse usando el adaptador 
de corriente alterna suministrado. Antes de conectar 
el adaptador de CA a una toma de pared, asegúrese 
de que el voltaje que suministra la toma esté dentro 
del rango admitido (100~240 VCA, 50/60 Hz).

Si la toma de pared suministra un voltaje que se 
encuentra dentro del rango admitido, conecte primero 
el enchufe pequeño del cable de alimentación a la 
toma de entrada de CC en la parte posterior de la 
radio y, a continuación, conecte el adaptador de CA 
a la toma de pared.

Escuchar la radio (imagen 2)
1.	Presione el botón de encendido para encender 

la radio.

2.	Presione repetidamente el botón de modo para 
seleccionar el modo de funcionamiento deseado.

3.	Mantenga presionado el botón de información / 
menú durante 2 segundos para acceder al menú 
de cada modo. Use el botón de sintonizar hacia 
arriba / abajo y el botón de seleccionar para 
navegar por el menú y configurar los ajustes.

Presione el botón de información / menú para 
salir del menú.

4.	El botón de información muestra información 
sobre el botón de información para recorrer las 
diferentes opciones.

5.	En el modo AM o FM, presione el botón de 
sintonizar hacia arriba / abajo para aumentar / 
disminuir la frecuencia o mantenga presionado el 
botón de sintonizar hacia arriba / abajo durante 
2 segundos para buscar automáticamente la 
siguiente emisora de radio con una frecuencia 
más alta o más baja.

6.	Presione el botón de subir / bajar volumen para 
ajustar el nivel de sonido según sea necesario.

7.	Guardar una presintonía: para guardar la 
emisora que se está reproduciendo actualmente 
como una presintonía, mantenga presionado 
el botón de presintonías durante 2 segundos 
para abrir el menú de Guardar presintonía y, a 
continuación, seleccione el número de presintonía 
deseada usando el botón de sintonizar hacia 
arriba / abajo y el botón de seleccionar.

8.	Seleccionar una presintonía: presione el 
botón de presintonías para abrir el menú de 
Seleccionar presintonía y, a continuación, 
seleccione el número de presintonía deseada 
usando el botón de sintonizar hacia arriba / 
abajo y el botón de seleccionar.

Especificaciones

Requisitos de alimentación

Alimentación de red CA 100~240 V 50/60 Hz, CC 19V / 1,8A pin central positivo
(adaptador de CA / CC)

Pilas (mando a distancia) 2 AAA

Cobertura de frecuencias

FM 87.5-108 MHz

AM
520-1710 kHz (10kHz / intervalo)

522-1710 kHz (9kHz / intervalo)

Bluetooth

Versión Bluetooth 5.2

Perfiles Bluetooth compatibles A2DP, AVRCP

Códecs Bluetooth compatibles SBC

Potencia de transmisión Clase 2

Alcance de Bluetooth Aproximadamente 10m (30 pies)

Características del circuito

Potencia de salida 2 x 5 vatios

Toma de auriculares 3,5mm de diámetro

Toma de entrada auxiliar 3,5mm de diámetro

Sistema de antena
Antena FM telescópica

Antena AM de ferrita integrada

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de 0°C a 35°C

Sangean se reserva el derecho de modificar las especificaciones sin previo aviso.

RECICLAJE - Este producto lleva el símbolo de clasificación selectiva de Residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). Esto significa que este producto debe manipularse de acuerdo con 
la directiva europea 2012/19/UE para ser reciclado o desmontado para minimizar su impacto en el 
medio ambiente.


